MINUTE ITEM

9. (APPLICATION FOR BRIDGE RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT ACROSS THE COLORADO RIVER, NEAR BLYTHE, IMPERIAL COUNTY, CIBOLA FERRY, INC. - W. O. 2678, P.R.C. 1978.1.)

After presentation of Calendar Item 14 attached, and upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE ACTING EXECUTIVE OFFICER IS AUTHORIZED TO GRANT TO CIBOLA FERRY, INC. AN EASEMENT 16 FEET IN WIDTH ACROSS THE CALIFORNIA PORTION OF THE COLORADO RIVER, APPROXIMATELY 20 MILES SOUTH OF BLYTHE IN IMPERIAL COUNTY, FOR THE USE AND MAINTENANCE OF AN INTERSTATE BRIDGE, THE EASEMENT TO BE EFFECTIVE ONLY AFTER ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT BY THE U. S. CORPS OF ENGINEERS AND UPON APPROVAL BY THE DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS OF CALIFORNIA. TOTAL RENTAL FOR A PERIOD OF 49 YEARS IS TO BE \$50 AND A CORPORATE SURETY BOND IN THE AMOUNT OF \$5,000 IS TO BE FURNISHED.

Attachment
Calendar Item 14 (1 page)

CALENDAR ITEM

COMMERCIAL LEASE

14.

(APPLICATION FOR BRIDGE RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT ACROSS THE COLORADO RIVER, NEAR BLYTHE, IMPERIAL COUNTY, CIBOLA FERRY, INC.- W. O. 2678.)

Cibola Ferry, Inc. has applied for a 16-foot wide right-of-way easement across the California portion of the Colorado River, about 20 miles south of Blythe, California, in Imperial County. The purpose of the requested easement is the use and maintenance of an interstate bridge which has been constructed without permit. The easement shall be effective only if the applicant obtains a permit from the U. S. Corps of Engineers and approval of the Division of Highways, State of California. Total rental for a period of 49 years is to be the minimum of \$50. The statutory filing fee and expense deposit have been paid. A corporate surety bond in the amount of \$5,000 is to be required.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER BE AUTHORIZED TO GRANT TO CIBOLA FERRY, INC. AN EASEMENT 16 FEET IN WIDTH ACROSS THE CALIFORNIA PORTION OF THE COLORADO RIVER, APPROXIMATELY 20 MILES SOUTH OF BLYTHE IN IMPERIAL COUNTY, FOR THE USE AND MAINTENANCE OF AN INTERSTATE BRIDGE, THE EASEMENT TO BE EFFECTIVE ONLY AFTER ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT BY THE U. S. CORPS OF ENGINEERS AND UPON APPROVAL BY THE DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS OF CALIFORNIA. TOTAL RENTAL FOR A PERIOD OF 49 YEARS IS TO BE \$50 AND A CORPORATE SURETY BOND IN THE AMOUNT OF \$5,000 IS TO BE FURNISHED.